MNT-PC- VB
PageCenter Technical Manual
December 1999
Sonik Technologies Corporation
MNT-PC- VB
1 Technical Description
1.1 Overview
The PAGE CENTER is a desk top system that provides paging and wireless two-way

U104D CMOS switch that changes the gain of the post-limiter mixer.  It changes gain by 50% when the radoi
is on a narrow-band channel.
U105 Inverter for AT type keyboard interface.
U106 Digital pot to adjust volume
U107 Audio switch to connect various audio paths
U108A Mixes DTMF encode audio with speech synthesizer.
U108B Buffer/mixer for local speaker audio
U11 FLASH memory for data and program storage
U13A Comparator for channel busy detect circuit.
U14,U7, U19 Voltage regulators
U15A Post-limiter mixer. Combines pre-emphaisezed audio with digital paging and sub-audible signaling.
Reduces input signals to 1.7V p-p.
U15B Splatter filter. 3kHz low-pass  filter to meet emission mask and filter requirements.
U15C Audio pre-emphasis and limiter.  Power rails are used to limit output signal.
U15D Mixer.  Combines mic, DTMF, telephone, and speech synthsizer audio.
U2, U102 RAM memory
U20A Mic amp
U20B 300Hz high pass filter, unity gain
U20C Buffer/mixer for audio going to telephone interface.
U20D Noise-amp ofr channel busy detector.
U22 DTMF encoder and decoder
U23 Voice synthesizer D/A converter.
U24 1 watt audio amplifier
U25C Mixer/buffer for audio to telephone interface.
U25D Data recovery circuit to receive DPL sub-audible signaling.
U26A Telephone signal amplifier
U26C Telephone audio voice detector.
U26D Mic voice detector for VOX.
U27, U28, U29 Digital I/O expansion port
U30 CTCSS encoder and decoder. Generates and decodes sub-audible signaling tones.
U4 EEPROM
U7 EEPROM and watchdog timer.
U99 386EX microporcessor
4 Main-Board Tune-up Procedures
4.1 Adjustments
The following table lists the internal adjustments.  These may only be adjusted by
qualified electronic service personnel using calibrated test equipment.
Reference
Designator
Function
R9 Squelch/carrier detect threshold level.  Set so that busy LED comes on at 12dB SINAD
point.
R20 Receive audio level.
R16 RX audio bias.  Adjust it for a 2.5V DC reading at TP8.
R32 CTCSS encode level.  Adjust for 10% of full-system deviation w/CTCSS encoder on.
R34 Paging data level.  Adjust for 90% full system deviation w/POCSAG data being transmitted.
R41 Voice limiter.  Adjust for 90% full system deviation with loud audio into the microphone or
0dBm into the telco interface.
R60 Mic gain.  Adjust for proper mic audio level.
R52 Telco audio to transmitter level.  Adjust for proper voice deviaiton of the transmitter with
signal from the telco interface.
R69 Telco line driver level.  Adjust for proper level to the telco from the received audio.
MNT-PC- VB
4.2 Alignement Procedure
4.2.1 Radio Interface
This procedure assumes a properly tuned 5A204 VHF transceiver is installed in the unit.
See section 8 on how to align the RF Board if it has not already been done.